RESOLUTION No. 21-264

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT WITH REMIX SOFTWARE, INC. BY \$1,000.00 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$12,000.00 FOR THE SECOND AND THIRD YEAR OF THE CONTRACT AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2020, the Mayor and City Councilmembers adopted Resolution No. 20-158 authorizing the City Manager to enter into a three (3) year agreement with Remix Software, Inc. for the transit platform in an amount not to exceed \$14,000.00 for the first year and \$11,000.00 in the second and third year, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) funded the first-year cost which included a one-time setup fee of \$2,000.00, the data fee of \$1,000.00, and a \$11,000.00 yearly fee; and

WHEREAS, IT budgeted \$11,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2021-22 to cover the second-year cost of the Remix Software; and

WHEREAS, the PWD did not take into account the annual data fee of \$1,000.00 in addition to the yearly \$11,000.00 software fee; and

WHEREAS, the PWD is requesting to increase the approved contract amount with Remix for the second- and third-year contract by a \$1,000.00 per year to cover the cost of the annual data fee, for a total not to exceed amount of \$12,000.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, funding for the additional \$1,000.00 for the second year fee is available in Public Works Transportation Fund "Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships" Account, Account No. 101.80005.500540; and

WHEREAS, funding for the additional \$1,000.00 for the third year fee will be budgeted by the IT Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The Service Contract Agreement between the City of Doral and Remix for the second and third year is increased to \$12,000.00 is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3. Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend the additional funds for the second and third year of the Remix Contract.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of November, 2021.

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY